

BIDS RECEIVED:

**EAST JACKSON AVENUE
STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS
City of Oxford
Lafayette County, Mississippi
April 29, 2021
2:00 p.m.**

				ENGINEERING ESTIMATE		Phillips Contracting Columbus, MS 39704 MS Certification: 00229-MC		J. M. Duncan, Inc. Ripley, MS 38663 MS Certification: 19029-MC		Wagner General Contractors, Inc. Bartlett, TN 38133 MS Certification: 13452-MC	
BID ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	APPROX QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
S-200-A	Mobilization	1	LS	\$60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$142,888.00	\$ 142,888.00
S-202-B	Removal of Traffic Sign, Including Post & Footing	7	EA	\$300.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$750.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$386.00	\$ 2,702.00
S-202-B	Removal of Inlets, All Sizes	3	EA	\$1,750.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$1,288.00	\$ 3,864.00
S-202-B	Removal of Storm Water Manhole	1	EA	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$1,932.00	\$ 1,932.00
S-202-B	Removal of Parking Meter Post	21	EA	\$150.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$250.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$386.00	\$ 8,106.00
S-202-C	Removal of Concrete Combination Curb & Gutter	1,168.0	LF	\$12.00	\$ 14,016.00	\$21.00	\$ 24,528.00	\$25.00	\$ 29,200.00	\$8.00	\$ 9,344.00
S-202-D	Removal of Asphalt Pavement and Concrete Pavement	1,140.0	SY	\$25.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$30.00	\$ 34,200.00	\$50.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$46.00	\$ 52,440.00
S-202-D	Removal of Sidewalk (All Thickness)	920.0	SY	\$20.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$26.00	\$ 23,920.00	\$50.00	\$ 46,000.00	\$19.00	\$ 17,480.00
S-202-D	Removal of Concrete Driveway	33.0	SY	\$25.00	\$ 825.00	\$30.00	\$ 990.00	\$50.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$46.00	\$ 1,518.00
S-203-EX	Borrow Excavation, AH, LVM, Class 9	360.0	CY	\$16.00	\$ 5,760.00	\$35.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$50.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$31.00	\$ 11,160.00
S-203-H	Excess Excavation, LVM	180.0	CY	\$14.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$29.00	\$ 5,220.00	\$50.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,700.00
S-226-A	Solid Sodding (Bermuda)	280.0	SY	\$5.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$10.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$8.00	\$ 2,240.00	\$6.00	\$ 1,680.00
S-229-A	Portland Cement Concrete Paved Ditch	1.000	CY	\$800.00	\$ 800.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,318.00	\$ 2,318.00
237-A002	Wattles, 12"	150.0	LF	\$6.00	\$ 900.00	\$10.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$20.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$15.00	\$ 2,250.00
S-304-D	Crushed Stone	230.0	TON	\$50.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$75.00	\$ 17,250.00	\$75.00	\$ 17,250.00	\$90.00	\$ 20,700.00
S-403-A	Hot Mix Asphalt, ST, 12.5-mm Mixture	400.0	TON	\$110.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$150.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$200.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$167.00	\$ 66,800.00
S-406-A	Cold Milling of Bituminous Pavement, All Depths	1,624.0	SY	\$12.00	\$ 19,488.00	\$15.00	\$ 24,360.00	\$15.00	\$ 24,360.00	\$14.00	\$ 22,736.00
S-501-A-PP	Installation of Sleeves for Bollards, Per Plans	19	EA	\$200.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$600.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$3,219.00	\$ 61,161.00
S-601-B	Class "B" Structural Concrete, Minor Structures	10.000	CY	\$1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$1,932.00	\$ 19,320.00
S-602-A	Reinforcing Steel	528	LB	\$2.00	\$ 1,056.00	\$5.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$4.00	\$ 2,112.00	\$13.00	\$ 6,864.00
S-603-PVC	4" Corrugated Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe	40.0	LF	\$33.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$30.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$50.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$52.00	\$ 2,080.00

BIDS RECEIVED:

**EAST JACKSON AVENUE
STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS
City of Oxford
Lafayette County, Mississippi
April 29, 2021
2:00 p.m.**

				ENGINEERING ESTIMATE		Phillips Contracting Columbus, MS 39704 MS Certification: 00229-MC		J. M. Duncan, Inc. Ripley, MS 38663 MS Certification: 19029-MC		Wagner General Contractors, Inc. Bartlett, TN 38133 MS Certification: 13452-MC	
S-603-PVC	6" Corrugated Polyvinyl Chloride Pipe	20.0	LF	\$40.00	\$ 800.00	\$40.00	\$ 800.00	\$50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$58.00	\$ 1,160.00
S-603-PE	15" Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	230.0	LF	\$80.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$73.00	\$ 16,790.00	\$100.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$71.00	\$ 16,330.00
S-603-A-PP	Trench Drain, Per Plans	249.0	LF	\$200.00	\$ 49,800.00	\$325.00	\$ 80,925.00	\$500.00	\$ 124,500.00	\$579.00	\$ 144,171.00
S-604-A	Castings	545	LB	\$4.00	\$ 2,180.00	\$5.00	\$ 2,725.00	\$8.00	\$ 4,360.00	\$13.00	\$ 7,085.00
S-604-B	Gratings	252	LB	\$4.00	\$ 1,008.00	\$5.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$8.00	\$ 2,016.00	\$13.00	\$ 3,276.00
S-608-B	Concrete Driveway (Broom Finish)	86.0	SY	\$60.00	\$ 5,160.00	\$90.00	\$ 7,740.00	\$100.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$139.00	\$ 11,954.00
608-C001	Detectable Warning Panels	172.0	SF	\$50.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$30.00	\$ 5,160.00	\$50.00	\$ 8,600.00	\$39.00	\$ 6,708.00
S-609-A	Concrete Gutter (Valley Gutter)	180.0	LF	\$23.00	\$ 4,140.00	\$35.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$50.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$52.00	\$ 9,360.00
S-609-D	Combination Concrete Curb and Gutter, Type 1 Modified	1,466.0	LF	\$25.00	\$ 36,650.00	\$43.00	\$ 63,038.00	\$50.00	\$ 73,300.00	\$58.00	\$ 85,028.00
S-613-E	Adjustment of Water Meters	7	EA	\$200.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$2,575.00	\$ 18,025.00
S-613-E	Adjustment of Water Valves	8	EA	\$200.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$250.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$2,575.00	\$ 20,600.00
S-613-E	Adjustment of Sewer Cleanouts	1	EA	\$300.00	\$ 300.00	\$250.00	\$ 250.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$2,575.00	\$ 2,575.00
S-613-E	Adjustment of Sewer Manhole	1	EA	\$525.00	\$ 525.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,575.00	\$ 2,575.00
S-618-A	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$89,880.00	\$ 89,880.00
S-621-G-1	Thermoplastic Detail Stripe (6" Equivalent Length) (White) (90 MILS)	309.0	LF	\$2.00	\$ 618.00	\$6.00	\$ 1,854.00	\$6.50	\$ 2,008.50	\$6.00	\$ 1,854.00
S-621-G-3	Thermoplastic Detail Stripe (6" Equivalent Length) (Blue) (90 MILS)	119.0	LF	\$2.00	\$ 238.00	\$12.00	\$ 1,428.00	\$15.00	\$ 1,785.00	\$13.00	\$ 1,547.00
S-621-H-2	Thermoplastic Legend (White) (120 MILS)	287.0	SF	\$10.00	\$ 2,870.00	\$12.00	\$ 3,444.00	\$15.00	\$ 4,305.00	\$13.00	\$ 3,731.00
S-621-H-2	Thermoplastic Legend (Blue) (120 MILS)	50.0	SF	\$50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$60.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$65.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$64.00	\$ 3,200.00
S-630-A	Reflectorized Traffic Regulatory Sign (Encapsulated Lens)	3	EA	\$650.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$1,288.00	\$ 3,864.00
S-631-A	Flowable Fill	55.000	CY	\$225.00	\$ 12,375.00	\$300.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$400.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$644.00	\$ 35,420.00
TOTAL BASE BID ROADWAY ITEMS:				\$	492,899.00	\$	798,222.00	\$	875,436.50	\$	928,386.00

BIDS RECEIVED:

**EAST JACKSON AVENUE
STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS
City of Oxford
Lafayette County, Mississippi**


**April 29, 2021
2:00 p.m.**

				ENGINEERING ESTIMATE		Phillips Contracting Columbus, MS 39704 MS Certification: 00229-MC		J. M. Duncan, Inc. Ripley, MS 38663 MS Certification: 19029-MC		Wagner General Contractors, Inc. Bartlett, TN 38133 MS Certification: 13452-MC	
BASE BID - ELECTRICAL ITEMS											
E-1	Installation of 1" PVC Electrical Conduit (Schedule 40) (Open-Cut), Per Plans	60.0	LF	\$4.00	\$ 240.00	\$9.50	\$ 570.00	\$35.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$11.00	\$ 660.00
E-2	Installation of 4" PVC Electrical Conduit (Schedule 40) (Open-Cut), Per Plans	2,440.0	LF	\$6.00	\$ 14,640.00	\$32.50	\$ 79,300.00	\$50.00	\$ 122,000.00	\$39.00	\$ 95,160.00
E-3	Installation of Electric Box, Per Plans	27	EA	\$500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$1,035.00	\$ 27,945.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 40,500.00	\$1,247.00	\$ 33,669.00
SUBTOTAL BASE BID ELECTRICAL ITEMS:				\$	28,380.00	\$	107,815.00	\$	164,600.00	\$	129,489.00
BASE BID - LANDSCAPE ITEMS											
LS-1	Stamped Asphalt Crosswalk	1,546.0	SF	\$10.00	\$ 15,460.00	\$8.00	\$ 12,368.00	\$15.00	\$ 23,190.00	\$26.00	\$ 40,196.00
LS-2	Tree Grate (3' x 6')	18	EA	\$2,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$2,250.00	\$ 40,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$2,318.00	\$ 41,724.00
LS-3	Tree Grate (5' x 5')	2	EA	\$4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$2,900.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$2,833.00	\$ 5,666.00
LS-4	Brick Planter "A"	1	LS	\$7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$23,927.00	\$ 23,927.00
LS-5	Brick Planter "B"	1	LS	\$7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$23,927.00	\$ 23,927.00
LS-6	Brick Planter "C"	1	LS	\$7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$26,502.00	\$ 26,502.00
LS-7	Brick Planter "D"	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$23,927.00	\$ 23,927.00
TR-1	3" Caliper Standard Trunk Savannah Holly	22	EA	\$400.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$900.00	\$ 19,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$837.00	\$ 18,414.00
TR-2	2" Caliper Tulip Tree	3	EA	\$350.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$660.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$579.00	\$ 1,737.00
TR-3	2" Caliper Bosque Elm	6	EA	\$350.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$690.00	\$ 4,140.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$579.00	\$ 3,474.00
TR-4	1 Gallon Green Velvet Boxwood	49	EA	\$25.00	\$ 1,225.00	\$55.00	\$ 2,695.00	\$50.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$62.00	\$ 3,038.00
TR-5	3 Gallon Parsoni Juniper	23	EA	\$40.00	\$ 920.00	\$65.00	\$ 1,495.00	\$100.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$58.00	\$ 1,334.00
TR-6	Hardwood Mulch	10.0	CY	\$50.00	\$ 500.00	\$323.00	\$ 3,230.00	\$100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$109.00	\$ 1,090.00
IS-1	Irrigation System	1	LS	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$11,332.00	\$ 11,332.00
SUBTOTAL BASE BID- LANDSCAPE ITEMS:				\$	140,555.00	\$	201,008.00	\$	200,940.00	\$	226,288.00
TOTAL BASE BID:				\$	661,834.00	\$	1,107,045.00	\$	1,240,976.50	\$	1,284,163.00

BIDS RECEIVED:

**EAST JACKSON AVENUE
STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS
City of Oxford
Lafayette County, Mississippi
April 29, 2021
2:00 p.m.**

				ENGINEERING ESTIMATE		Phillips Contracting		J. M. Duncan, Inc.		Wagner General Contractors, Inc.	
						Columbus, MS 39704		Ripley, MS 38663		Bartlett, TN 38133	
						MS Certification: 00229-MC		MS Certification: 19029-MC		MS Certification: 13452-MC	
	<u>SUBSTITUTION ALTERNATE NO. 1</u>										
S-608-A	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thickness) (Exposed Aggregate Finish)	1,100.0	SY	\$70.00	\$ 77,000.00	\$87.00	\$ 95,700.00	\$120.00	\$ 132,000.00	\$97.00	\$ 106,700.00
S-608-A-PP	2' Concrete Band Adjacent to Buildings (Exposed Aggregate Finish), Per Plans	92.0	SY	\$75.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$90.00	\$ 8,280.00	\$225.00	\$ 20,700.00	\$148.00	\$ 13,616.00
LS-8	Brick Pavers Set Over Rigid Base	3,294.0	SF	\$25.00	\$ 82,350.00	\$40.00	\$ 131,760.00	\$60.00	\$ 197,640.00	\$52.00	\$ 171,288.00
SUBTOTAL SUBSTITUTION ALTERNATE NO. 1:				\$	166,250.00	\$	235,740.00	\$	350,340.00	\$	291,604.00
	<u>SUBSTITUTION ALTERNATE NO. 2</u>										
S-608-A	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thickness) (Broom Finish)	1,100.0	SY	\$55.00	\$ 60,500.00	\$80.00	\$ 88,000.00	\$100.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$116.00	\$ 127,600.00
S-608-A-PP	2' Concrete Band Adjacent to Buildings (Broom Finish), Per Plans	92.0	SY	\$60.00	\$ 5,520.00	\$85.00	\$ 7,820.00	\$200.00	\$ 18,400.00	\$116.00	\$ 10,672.00
LS-9	Exposed Aggregate Concrete	3,294.0	SF	\$20.00	\$ 65,880.00	\$13.00	\$ 42,822.00	\$40.00	\$ 131,760.00	\$19.00	\$ 62,586.00
SUBTOTAL SUBSTITUTION ALTERNATE NO. 2:				\$	131,900.00	\$	138,642.00	\$	260,160.00	\$	200,858.00
TOTAL BASE BID + SUBSTITUTION ALTERNATE NO. 1:				\$	828,084.00	\$	1,342,785.00	\$	1,591,316.50	\$	1,575,767.00
TOTAL BASE BID + SUBSTITUTION ALTERNATE NO. 2:				\$	793,734.00	\$	1,245,687.00	\$	1,501,136.50	\$	1,485,021.00


Kevin W. McLeod, P.E.
Consulting Engineer3r

4/30/21
Date